

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/24/2020 2:49 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/26/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 983950

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

No. 79407-8-I
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SAK & PATCH, INC., AQUAGUARD WATERPROOFING LLC,
ARROW INSULATION, INC., COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL
ROOFING, INC., HIGHPOINT CONSTRUCTION INC., et al.

Respondents,

v.

EDIFICE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., a Washington
corporation,
Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF EDIFICE
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.'S PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

Michael P. Grace, WSBA #26091
Kellen F. Patterson, WSBA #49989
GROFF MURPHY PLLC
300 East Pine Street
Seattle, Washington 98122
Tel: 206-628-9500
Fax: 206-628-9506
Email: mgrace@groffmurphy.com
kpatterson@groffmurphy.com

Lindsay T. Watkins, WSBA #43012
AHLERS CRESSMAN & SLEIGHT,
PLLC
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98104-4023
Tel: (206) 287-9900
Fax: (206) 287-9902
lindsay.watkins@acslawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT3

 1. Incorporation By Reference And Flow Down Provisions
 Are Critical In The Construction Context.....4

 2. Enforcement Of The Plain Language Of Incorporation
 Clauses Is Well Established.....6

 3. Washington Public Policy Favors Arbitration
 Agreements.9

VI. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Poston</i> , 44 Wn.2d 717, 719, 269 P.2d 967 (1954).....	5
<i>Heights at Issaquah Ridge, Owners Ass'n v. Burton Landscape Grp., Inc.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 400, 407, 200 P.3d 254 (2009).....	9
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 51, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	9
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 176, 94 P.3d 945, 948 (2004).....	6
<i>Lehrer v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 509, 515, 5 P.3d 722, 726 (2000).....	6
<i>Santos v. Sinclair</i> , 76 Wn. App. 320, 325, 884 P.2d 941 (1994).....	5
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 801, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	5, 7
<i>Shepler Const., Inc. v. Leonard</i> , 175 Wn. App. 239, 245, 306 P.3d 988, 992 (2013).....	6
<i>Sime Const. Co. v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 28 Wn. App. 10, 16, 621 P.2d 1299, 1303 (1980).....	7
<i>Snohomish Cty. Pub. Transp. Benefit Area Corp. v. FirstGroup Am., Inc.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 829, 834, 271 P.3d 850, 853 (2012).....	6
<i>Stocker v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 546, 549–50, 716 P.2d 306 (1986).....	6
<i>W. Wash. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 488, 494–95, 7 P.3d 861 (2000).....	8
<i>Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities Dist. v. Huber, Hunt & Nichols-Kiewit Const. Co.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 502, 518, 296 P.3d 821, 829 (2013).....	4, 7, 8, 10

Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.,
153 Wn.2d 293, 301, 103 P.3d 753 (2004)..... 9

Statutes

RCW 7.04A.060(1)..... 9

Treatises

Bruner & O'Connor on Construction Law § 21:1 10
